For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2009 and 2006, earnings were inadequate to cover the fixed charges by US$54.0 million and
US$28.7 million respectively.

   Included in earnings for the year ended December 31, 2009, was a non-cash charge related to the change in fair value of our warrants of
US$93.4 million. This charge was the result of our adopting new accounting rules that were not effective until January 1, 2009.

   The earnings for the year ended December 31, 2008 included a charge of US$68.2 million related to the write-down of goodwill.

   We had no first preferred stock outstanding for any period presented, and accordingly, the ratio of earnings to combined fixed charges and
first preferred stock dividends is the same as the ratio of earnings to fixed charges.

43

Edgar Filing: Thompson Creek Metals CO Inc. - Form S-4

62

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2011. Our capitalization is presented:

�
on an actual basis; and

�
as adjusted to reflect our issuance of the original notes.

   You should read this table along with our consolidated financial statements and related notes and the other financial information
incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2011
(US dollars in millions) Actual As adjusted

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 303.0 $ 643.3

Long-term debt, including
current maturities(1):

Revolving credit facility(2) $ � $ �
Caterpillar equipment
financing facility(3) � �
Equipment loans 19.3 19.3
Original notes � 350.0
Other debt 1.2 1.2

Total debt 20.5 370.5
Total shareholders' equity 1,596.9 1,596.9

Total capitalization $ 1,617.4 $ 1,967.4

(1)
Although we do not record it as indebtedness, we also have $226.5 million in outstanding deferred revenues under our Gold Stream
transaction described in "Item 7. and 7A. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
and Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure About Market Risk�Liquidity and Capital Resources�Financing Activities" in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010 and an entitlement to receive an additional $85.0 million of deposits in
respect of the Gold Stream transaction that are available to us over the Mt. Milligan construction period. Until the deposits received in